ATR500
VHF Communication
Transceiver
P/N 500-(0XX)-(0XX)
P/N 500-(1XX)-(1XX)
Operation and Installation
(Document-No. 01.1251.010.71e)
ATR500 / P/N 500-(0XX)-(0XX) / 500-(1XX)-(1XX)

data may be required when applying for the aircraft radio station license:
Manufacturer: Funkwerk Avionics GmbH
Type Designation: ATR500
EASA Number: LBA.O.10.911/113JTSO
Transmitter Power Output 6 W
Frequency: 118,000 – 136,975 MHz
Emission Designator: 6k00A3E
3.3 Scope of Delivery
Part Number Description
ATR500 ATR500, 760-Channel-VHF Transceiver
ZUB3 (4 Stück) Mounting screw ATR500
SSATR568 Connector
(Only if no additional cable set is ordered)
01.1251.010.71e User Manual „Operation and Installation“
 EASA Form 1
 20 Dokument-Nr.: 01.1251.010.71e / Revision: 2.00
ATR500 / P/N 500-(0XX)-(0XX) / 500-(1XX)-(1XX)
Operation and Installation
3.4 Unpacking and Inspecting of the Equipment
Carefully unpack the equipment and inspect for transport damages. If a
damage claim has to be filed, save the shipping container and all
packing materials as evidence to your claim.
For storage or reshipment the original packaging should be
used.
3.5 Mounting
• In cooperation with a maintenance shop, location and kind of the
installation are specified. The maintenance shop can supply all
cables. Suitable sets of cables are available from Funkwerk
Avionics GmbH.
• Select a position away from heat sources. Care for adequate
convection cooling.
• Leave sufficient space for the installation of cables and connectors.
• Avoid sharp bends and wiring close to control cables.
• Leave sufficient lead length for inspection or repair of the wiring of
the connector.
• Bend the harness at the rear connectors to inhibit water droplets
(formed due to condensation) from collecting in the connector.
• For mounting details/drawing refer to chapter 3.13.2 Mounting
Advices.
Please consider 3.6.1 Microphone-Connection BEFORE
installation.
 21Dokument-Nr.: 01.1251.010.71e / Revision: 2.00
ATR500 / P/N 500-(0XX)-(0XX) / 500-(1XX)-(1XX)
Operation and Installation
3.6 Equipment Connections
One 15 pin D-SUB miniature connector includes all electrical
connections, except for the antenna
The (+UB)-wire has to protected by circuit breaker (2 Amp.)!
3.6.1 Microphone-Connection
The device contains two microphone inputs:
MIC 1: switchable („Mic.Setting“ Switch at the right hand side) for
• Standard - Microphones (factory setting)
• Dynamic Microphones
MIC 2: only for Standard-Microphones
The input for standard microphones is appropriate for input voltages of
50 mVpp to 2 Vpp. This input has a bias voltage of 8 V at 330 ohms.
Sensitivity is adjustable in the init menu with MIC.
The input for dynamic microphones is appropriate for input voltages of 5
mVpp to 10 mVpp. This input has no bias. Use microphones of the same
type, as the settings described in the following are always concerning
both microphone inputs.
Check setting of the MIC switch on the right side of the radio
BEFORE mounting! (Factory setting: standard microphone)
A maximum of two microphones may be connected parallel
per microphone input.
3.6.2 Headset-Connection
Headphones may be connected parallel as long as the total impedance
doesn’t fall below 8 Ohm.
 22 Dokument-Nr.: 01.1251.010.71e / Revision: 2.00
ATR500 / P/N 500-(0XX)-(0XX) / 500-(1XX)-(1XX)